

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

IN RE: KITEC PLUMBING SYSTEM)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION) MDL 3:09-md-02098
)
)

**OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Release Is Overbroad Because It Includes Claims Against The Homebuilders	5
1. Pending actions raise valuable claims against the homebuilders	6
2. Previous actions against homebuilders have produced multi-million dollar recoveries	9
3. As a result of the failure to bring the homebuilders to the table, the Proposed Settlement and release would deprive the class of the opportunity to be made whole	10
B. The Court Should Refuse To Approve The Settlement Because, As A Result Of The Failure To Bring The Homebuilders To The Table, The Settling Parties Lack Valuable Information That Would Enable Them To Provide Individualized Notice To The Class.....	12
C. The Court Should Refuse To Approve The Settlement Because The Opt Out Procedures Are Inadequate To Protect The Due Process Rights Of Absent Class Members	15
D. The Court Should Refuse To Approve The Proposed Settlement Because It Unfairly Seeks To Deprive Class Members Of Their Right To Arbitrate Their Claims Against The Homebuilders, And To Enjoin Ongoing Proceedings	19
1. The proposed injunction against completion of ongoing arbitration proceedings would frustrate the intent of the contracting parties and would be contrary to the Federal Arbitration Act.....	20
2. The proposed injunction against the ongoing state court proceedings should not be approved because it is contrary to the Anti-Injunction Act.....	23
E. If The Court Overrules These Objections And Preliminarily Approves The Settlement, Objectors Request That The Court Certify The Issues For Interlocutory Appeal.....	24
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC</i> 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	18
<i>Adams v. United States</i> 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	25
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 20
<i>Berland v. Mach</i> 48 F.R.D. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	13
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	16
<i>Foster v. Boise-Cascade, Inc.</i> 420 F.Supp. 674 (S.D.Tex. 1976).....	12
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.</i> 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp.</i> 246 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> 2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000).....	17

In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Products Litig.
 1995 WL 489480 *2 (E.D. La. 1995).....26

In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.
 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

In re Piper Funds, Inc. Institutional Gov’t Income Portfolio Litig.
 71 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1995)23

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.
 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Circ. 2004)25

Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.
 460 U.S. 1 (1983)21, 23

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts
 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 15

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.
 388 U.S. 395 (1967)22

Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.
 960 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1992).....26

Schroeder v. City of New York
 371 U.S. 208 (1962) 14

Securities Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly
 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989).....22

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon
 482 U.S. 220 (1987)24

Southland Corp. v. Keating
 465 U.S. 1 (1984)22

Stevenson v. Tyco Int’l
 2006 WL 2827635 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006)25

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. VCG Special Opp. Master Fund, L.L.P.,
 2010 WL 1222026 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010).....25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v VISA USA, Inc.
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)6, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), (c)25, 25
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....23
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283.....23, 24
Federal Arbitration Act 9 U.S.C. § 1.....*passim*

Other Authorities

5 Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed.).....15
Manual for Complex Litigation (2004)16, 19
Wright, Miller & Kane, 7AA Federal Practice and Procedures: Civil 3d § 178719
